Total 100.00% 100.00%

Exhibit _____ (DLT-6) Tab 2  Page 4 of 239 Attach WUTC_Bench 2 -1 1st supp.xls

Page 2.5PACIFICORP
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

USER SPECIFIC INFORMATION

STATE: WASHINGTON
PERIOD: 12 MTH END SEPTEMBER 2004

FILE: JAM September 2004
PREPARED BY: Revenue Requirement Department
DATE: January 5, 2006
TIME: 10:58:30 AM

TYPE OF AVG: 13 MONTH AVG
METHODOLOGY:
  FACTOR: MSP Revised Protocol
  FERC: Separate Jurisdiction

8 OR 12 CP: 12 Coincidental Peaks

DEMAND %   75% Demand
ENERGY %   25% Energy

TAX INFORMATION

TAX RATE ASSUMPTIONS: TAX RATE
   FEDERAL RATE 35.00%
   STATE EFFECTIVE RATE 4.54%
TAX GROSS UP FACTOR 1.686
MERGED EFFECTIVE TAXRATE 37.950%

CAPITAL STRUCTURE INFORMATION

MERGED COMPANY CAPITAL STRUCTURE

CAPITAL EMBEDDED WEIGHTED
STRUCTURE COST COST

DEBT 49.40% 6.43% 3.175%
PREFERRED 1.10% 6.59% 0.072%
COMMON 49.50% 11.12% 5.507%

100.00% 8.754%

OTHER INFORMATION

In computing revenue requirement, the gross-up factor would need to be adjusted for revenue related taxes.

Page 2.612 MTH END SEPTEMBER 2004 MSP Revised Protocol

UNADJUSTED RESULTS WASHINGTON
Description of Account Summary: Ref TOTAL OTHER WASHINGTON ADJUSTMENTS ADJ TOTAL

1 Operating Revenues
2 General Business Revenues 2,467,605,354 2,276,719,614 190,885,740 29,393,443 220,279,183
3 Interdepartmental 139 0 139 (139) 0
4 Special Sales 324,247,924 297,054,466 27,193,457 39,002,238 66,195,696
5 Other Operating Revenues 134,120,450 122,098,561 12,021,889 (6,191,428) 5,830,462
6   Total Operating Revenues 2.4 2,925,973,867 2,695,872,641 230,101,226 62,204,114 292,305,340
7

8 Operating Expenses:
9 Steam Production 2.6 670,188,000 613,062,517 57,125,483 2,454,580 59,580,062
10 Nuclear Production 2.7 0 0 0 0 0
11 Hydro Production 2.8 35,683,397 32,604,888 3,078,509 233,044 3,311,553
12 Other Power Supply 483,085,515 459,774,464 23,311,051 62,729,083 86,040,134
13 Transmission 2.11 106,243,192 97,083,164 9,160,028 516,028 9,676,055
14 Distribution 2.13 211,702,886 198,547,221 13,155,664 602,701 13,758,365
15 Customer Accounts 2.13 90,467,063 82,947,100 7,519,963 432,119 7,952,082
16 Customer Service 2.14 29,286,071 26,618,916 2,667,155 (2,190,538) 476,617
17 Sales 2.14 60,767 56,124 4,643 19 4,662
18 Administrative & General 2.15 215,741,411 198,246,167 17,495,244 3,187,823 20,683,067
19

20   Total O & M Expenses 2.15 1,842,458,301 1,708,940,561 133,517,740 67,964,859 201,482,599
21

22 Depreciation 2.17 352,316,780 321,990,333 30,326,447 939,582 31,266,029
23 Amortization Expense 2.18 67,093,741 62,002,686 5,091,055 (52,163) 5,038,891
24 Taxes Other Than Income 2.18 82,162,226 76,821,747 5,340,479 137,434 5,477,913
25 Income Taxes - Federal 2.22 67,613,694 59,659,100 7,954,594 (4,959,307) 2,995,287
26 Income Taxes - State 2.22 11,936,708 10,527,622 1,409,086 (678,478) 730,608
27 Income Taxes - Def Net 2.20 107,912,727 100,434,371 7,478,356 5,030,585 12,508,941
28 Investment Tax Credit Adj. 2.18 (5,961,642) (5,961,642) 0 0 0
29 Misc Revenue & Expense 2.5 (87,404,769) (87,310,934) (93,834) (310,535) (404,369)
30

31 Total Operating Expenses 2.22 2,438,127,767 2,247,103,845 191,023,922 68,071,977 259,095,899
32

33 Operating Revenue for Return 487,846,100 448,768,796 39,077,303 (5,867,862) 33,209,441
34

35

36 Rate Base:
37 Electric Plant in Service 2.31 13,362,104,756 12,273,759,176 1,111,571,570 22,924,323 1,134,495,894
38 Plant Held for Future Use 2.32 1,488,756 1,385,752 103,004 0 103,004
39 Misc Deferred Debits 2.33 1,529,442,261 1,520,265,615 9,176,647 1,017,988 10,194,634
40 Elec Plant Acq Adj 2.32 92,373,186 84,403,886 7,969,300 0 7,969,300
41 Nuclear Fuel 2.32 0 0 0 0 0
42 Prepayments 2.33 31,546,147 29,523,706 2,022,441 0 2,022,441
43 Fuel Stock 2.32 50,144,014 45,901,876 4,242,137 0 4,242,137
44 Material & Supplies 2.33 93,854,936 86,316,918 7,538,018 0 7,538,018
45 Working Capital 2.33 (343,109,302) (346,224,298) 3,114,996 1,308,882 4,423,878
46 Weatherization Loans 2.32 120,989,045 120,193,706 795,339 0 795,339
47 Miscellaneous Rate Base 2.34 12,114,411 12,755,507 (641,095) 698,857 57,761
48

49   Total Electric Plant 14,950,948,210 13,828,281,843 1,145,892,357 25,950,050 1,171,842,407
50

51 Rate Base Deductions:
52 Accum Prov For Depr 2.38 (5,280,504,695) (4,830,093,885) (450,410,809) (2,682,702) (453,093,511)
53 Accum Prov For Amort 2.39 (328,005,403) (301,658,820) (26,346,583) 5,585 (26,340,998)
54 Accum Def Income Taxes 2.35 (1,567,370,210) (1,495,923,761) (71,446,449) (5,872,039) (77,318,488)
55 Unamortized ITC 2.36 (79,508,210) (77,384,322) (2,123,888) (137,642) (2,261,530)
56 Customer Adv for Const 2.35 (4,852,231) (4,014,281) (837,950) 717,441 (120,509)
57 Customer Service Deposits 2.35 (21,102,222) (19,495,850) (1,606,372) 0 (1,606,372)
58 Misc. Rate Base Deductions 2.35 (481,760,482) (473,590,620) (8,169,862) (2,734,007) (10,903,870)
59

60   Total Rate Base Deductions (7,763,103,453) (7,202,161,540) (560,941,913) (10,703,364) (571,645,277)
61

62 Total Rate Base 7,187,844,757 6,626,120,304 584,950,444 15,246,685 600,197,130
63

64

65 Return on Rate Base 6.787% 6.680% 5.533%
66

67 Return on Equity 7.151% 6.935% 4.617%
68

69 100 Basis Points in Equity: 35,579,831.55   2,895,504.70   2,970,975.79
70   Revenue Requirement Impact 57,340,583 4,666,406 4,788,035
71   Rate Base Decrease (488,593,114) (40,352,953) (49,285,533)
72

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS SUMMARY

13 MONTH AVG

Page 2.773 12 MTH END SEPTEMBER 2004 MSP Revised Protocol ELECTRIC REVENUES
74 13 MONTH AVG
75 FERC BUSINESS PITA UNADJUSTED RESULTS WASHINGTON
76 ACCT DESCRIPTION FUNCTION FACTOR Ref TOTAL OTHER WASHINGTON ADJUSTMENT ADJ TOTAL
77 Sales to Ultimate Customers
78 440 Residential Sales
79 0 S 888,799,995   818,289,502   70,510,493   22,135,434   92,645,927
80

81 B 1.1 888,799,995   818,289,502   70,510,493   22,135,434   92,645,927
82

83 442 Commercial & Industrial Sales
84 0 S 1,486,708,792   1,371,958,608   114,750,184   11,985,039   126,735,223